this cause, found that both said vessels were in fault for said 
collision, and that the damages occasioned thereby be equally 
divided, it is, therefore, ordered, adjudged, and decreed, that 
said libellants recover from the said claimants and their sure-
ties the sum of twenty-eight thousand six hundred ninety-four 
m ($28,694.95), being the amount of said bond or stipulation, 
and that said libellants have execution therefor against said 
Henry Beatty, John D. Beatty, Robert J. Hackett, and Fred-
erick B. Sibley; and it is further ordered that neither the libel-
lants nor the cross-libellants herein recover costs against the